

No. S235968

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

DAWN HASSELL, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs and Respondents,*

v.

AVA BIRD,  
*Defendant,*

YELP, INC.,  
*Appellant.*

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

MAY 01 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

---

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal  
First Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. A143233  
Superior Court of the County of San Francisco  
Case No. CGC-13-530525, The Honorable Ernest H. Goldsmith

---

**APPLICATION OF CHANGE.ORG, ENGINE, GITHUB, INC.,  
A MEDIUM CORPORATION, PATREON, INC., SITEJABBER,  
AND WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION, INC.  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF AND  
*AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

JASON M. SCHULTZ (SBN 212600)  
NYU Technology Law & Policy Clinic  
NYU School of Law  
245 Sullivan Street #609  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 992-7365  
jason.schultz@exchange.law.nyu.edu  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**RECEIVED**

APR 17 2017

CLERK SUPREME COURT

**APPLICATION OF CHANGE.ORG, ENGINE, GITHUB, INC., A  
MEDIUM CORPORATION, PATREON, INC., SITEJABBER,  
AND WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION, INC. FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
*AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

To the Honorable Chief Justice and Honorable Associate Justices of  
the California Supreme Court:

Pursuant to Rule 8.520(f) of the California Rules of Court,  
Change.org, Engine, Github, Inc., A Medium Corporation, SiteJabber, and  
Wikimedia Foundation, Inc. respectfully apply for permission to file the  
attached *amici curiae* brief in support of petitioner Yelp, Inc. *Amici* are  
technology companies and nonprofit organizations with limited resources  
but significant impact, dedicated to the ideal of an open Internet that  
provides fora for free expression and citizen empowerment. *Amici* have a  
direct interest in ensuring that the protections of Section 230 of the  
Communications Decency Act continue to enable and promote innovation  
and integrity on their platforms and across the Internet services industry as  
a whole.

A legal rule that undermines the established protections of CDA §  
230 threatens all Internet and technology platforms, but its effects would  
fall particularly hard on small collaborative platforms like *Amici* that have  
limited human and financial resources but significant impact and vast  
exposure. For these companies and organizations, the burden of responding  
to removal orders—combined with the looming threat of contempt

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	8
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	14
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S UNPRECEDENTED READING OF § 230 THREATENS TO UNDERMINE THE VITAL ROLE THAT SMALL COLLABORATIVE PLATFORMS PLAY IN EMPOWERING CITIZENS, ENCOURAGING FREE EXPRESSION, AND SPURRING ECONOMIC GROWTH. ....	20
A. Section 230 has enabled small collaborative platforms to fulfill the promise of the Internet as a tool for citizen empowerment and an engine for economic growth.....	20
B. Small collaborative platforms would be acutely burdened by the Court of Appeal’s deprivation of § 230 immunity. ....	24
II. THE TEXT OF § 230 PROVIDES IMMUNITY TO SMALL COLLABORATIVE PLATFORMS FROM REMOVAL ORDERS RESULTING FROM THE ACTIONS OF THEIR USERS. ....	30
A. The removal order issued against Yelp is a form of liability within the plain meaning of that term because it creates a legal obligation to pursue a certain course of conduct or face contempt-of-court charges. ....	31
B. Section 230(e)(3) grants immunity to Internet platforms against both “cause[s] of action” and “liability,” underscoring the broad immunity granted by § 230.....	33
C. Sections 230(a)(4) and 230(b)(2) both explicitly require that the statute be interpreted consistently with its goal of	

ensuring that interactive computer services remain “unfettered” by state and federal regulation. ....	34
III. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S RULING DEPARTS FROM UNIFORM, WELL-ESTABLISHED, AND WELL-REASONED PRECEDENT THAT SMALL COLLABORATIVE PLATFORMS HAVE RELIED UPON FOR DECADES. ....	36
IV. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF § 230 DEMONSTRATES THAT CONGRESS INTENDED TO SHIELD SMALL COLLABORATIVE PLATFORMS FROM ANY LEGAL CONSEQUENCES ARISING OUT OF DEFAMATORY AND OTHER TORTIOUS CONDUCT BY THIRD-PARTY USERS.....	41
A. The CDA was passed as part of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, a comprehensive legislative effort to discourage government regulation of and encourage market competition and innovation in the Internet services industry. ....	41
B. Congress added § 230 to the CDA to ensure the statute’s consistency with the Telecommunications Act of 1996, affirming its central goal to prevent the chilling of online communities. ....	43
C. Congress has repeatedly ratified the uniform interpretation of federal and state courts that § 230 provides broad immunity to online hosts. ....	45
CONCLUSION .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014).....	34
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	38, 39
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 33 (2006).....	38, 39
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	37, 39
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, &amp; Co. v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000).....	38, 46
<i>Blockowicz v. Williams</i> , 630 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 2015).....	40
<i>Burnett v. Doyen</i> , 220 Kan. 400 (1976).....	33
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Delfino v. Agilent Techs., Inc.</i> , 145 Cal. App. 4th 790 (2006).....	40
<i>Doe II v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 175 Cal. App. 4th 561 (2009).....	40
<i>Fair Housing Council v. Roommates.com</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	38, 39
<i>Goddard v. Google, Inc.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	40



<i>Hassell v. Bird</i> , 247 Cal. App. 4th 1336 (2016).....	31, 32, 34, 39
<i>Hupp v. Freedom Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 221 Cal. App. 4th 398 (2013).....	40
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	31
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	34
<i>Merx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	33
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>Oregon Nat. Res. Council v Harrell</i> , 52 F.3d 1499 (9th Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	20, 43, 45
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	31
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.</i> , No. 30163/94, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995).....	36, 37, 44
<i>United States v. LKAV</i> , 712 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2013).....	31, 33
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	32
<i>United States v. Romo-Romo</i> , 246 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001).....	32

*Zeran v. AOL, Inc.*,  
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....29, 36, 37, 39, 43, 46

**STATUTES**

27 U.S.C. § 122b(b)(1).....45  
28 U.S.C. § 4102(c)(1).....46  
47 U.S.C. § 223.....43  
47 U.S.C. § 230.....*passim*  
47 U.S.C. § 941.....45

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

141 Cong. Rec. H8470 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995)  
(statement of Rep. Christopher Cox).....43, 44  
141 Cong. Rec. H8471 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995)  
(statement of Rep. Robert Goodlatte).....45  
141 Cong. Rec. S686 (daily ed. Feb. 1, 1996)  
(statement of Sen. Larry Pressler).....42  
141 Cong. Rec. S687 (daily ed. Feb. 1, 1996)  
(statement of Sen. Larry Pressler).....42  
Jack M. Balkin, *Old-School/New-School Speech Regulation*, 127 Harv. L.  
Rev. 2296 (2014).....21  
Shaindel Beers, *Steve Bannon’s Racist, Anti-Semitic, Misogynistic Views  
Don’t Belong in the White House*, Change.org,  
<http://bit.ly/2fDNTFU> (last visited Apr. 14, 2017).....23  
Booz & Co., *The Impact of U.S. Internet Copyright Regulations on Early-  
Stage Investment* (2011), <http://pwc.to/2hxZkDq>.....27  
Mario Cacciottolo, *The Streisand Effect: When Censorship Backfires*, BBC

News (June 15, 2012), <a href="http://bbc.in/2o3jQfA">http://bbc.in/2o3jQfA</a> .....	28
Center for Democracy & Tech., <i>Shielding the Messengers: Protecting Platforms for Expression and Innovation</i> (2012), <a href="http://bit.ly/2d8ycty">http://bit.ly/2d8ycty</a> .....	27, 28
Center for Democracy and Technology, <i>Comment Letter in the Matter of Global Free Flow of Information on the Internet</i> (Dec. 6, 2010), <a href="http://bit.ly/2hq1rsz">http://bit.ly/2hq1rsz</a> .....	21
Comput. & Commc'ns Indus. Ass'n, <i>Comment Letter in the Matter of Sharing Economy Workshop</i> (May 26, 2015), <a href="http://bit.ly/2hxVzO8">http://bit.ly/2hxVzO8</a> .....	27
Andrew Cona, <i>Open an Investigation into Hillary Clinton and the DNC for Election Fraud</i> , Change.org, <a href="http://bit.ly/2nawXKr">http://bit.ly/2nawXKr</a> (last visited Apr. 14, 2017).....	23
Katie Emmons, <i>Don't Let Tilikum's Death Be in Vain—Empty the Tanks, SeaWorld</i> , Change.org, <a href="http://bit.ly/2oqT67E">http://bit.ly/2oqT67E</a> (last visited Apr. 11, 2017).....	25
<i>Eroding Exceptionalism: Internet Firms' Legal Immunity Is Under Threat</i> , The Economist (Feb. 11, 2017), <a href="http://econ.st/2lnAlo3">http://econ.st/2lnAlo3</a> .....	29, 30, 43
<i>Expanding U.S. Digital Trade and Eliminating Barriers to U.S. Digital Exports: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Trade of the H. Comm. on Ways &amp; Means</i> , 114th Cong. (2016) (testimony of Michael Beckerman, President and CEO, Internet Association), <a href="http://bit.ly/2hn4bqr">http://bit.ly/2hn4bqr</a> .....	21
Sue Gardner, <i>Wikipedia, the People's Encyclopedia</i> , L.A. Times (Jan. 13, 2013), <a href="http://lat.ms/2oa5Wrn">http://lat.ms/2oa5Wrn</a> .....	23
<i>GitHub's 2015 Transparency Report</i> , GitHub (June 28, 2016), <a href="http://bit.ly/298w6WM">http://bit.ly/298w6WM</a> .....	26
Charles B. Goldfarb, Cong. Research Serv., <i>RL33034, Telecommunications Act: Competition, Innovation, and Reform</i> (2005).....	42

Eric Goldman, <i>A New Way to Bypass 47 USC 230? Default Injunctions and FRCP 65</i> , Tech. & Marketing L. Blog (Nov. 10, 2009), <a href="http://bit.ly/2gB6lD3">http://bit.ly/2gB6lD3</a> .....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996) (Conf. Rep.).....	42
H.R. Rep. No. 107-449, 2d Sess. (2002).....	46
Ian Hathaway, Ewing Marion Kauffman Found., <i>Tech Starts: High-Technology Business Formation and Job Creation in the United States</i> 16 (2013), <a href="http://bit.ly/2p44HNL">http://bit.ly/2p44HNL</a> .....	22
John Haltiwanger, Ron S. Jarmin & Javier Miranda, <i>Who Creates Jobs? Small Versus Large Versus Young</i> , 95 Rev. Econ. & Stat. 347 (2013).....	22
Sarah Jeong, <i>Why It's So Hard to Stop Online Harassment</i> , The Verge (Dec. 8, 2014), <a href="http://bit.ly/1G9dfR6">http://bit.ly/1G9dfR6</a> .....	29
Tim Kane, Ewing Marion Kauffman Found., <i>The Importance of Startups in Job Creation and Job Destruction 2</i> (2010), <a href="http://bit.ly/1eODvIy">http://bit.ly/1eODvIy</a> Cade Metz, <i>How GitHub Conquered Google, Microsoft, and Everyone Else</i> , Wired (Mar. 12, 2015), <a href="http://bit.ly/2naaBb4">http://bit.ly/2naaBb4</a> .....	22
<i>Liability</i> , Oxford Dictionary (2nd ed. 1997).....	32
<i>Liable</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	32
<i>Liable</i> , Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003).....	32
Matthew C. Le Merle, Tallulah J. Le Merle & Evan Engstrom, <i>The Impact of Internet Regulation on Early Stage Investment</i> (2014), <a href="http://bit.ly/2oxswgr">http://bit.ly/2oxswgr</a> .....	27
Joe Mullin, <i>Wikipedia Mounts Courtroom Defense for Editor Sued by Politician</i> , Ars Technica (Feb. 18, 2014), <a href="https://arstechnica.com/?post_type=post&amp;p=413861">https://arstechnica.com/?post_type=post&amp;p=413861</a> .....	25

Karine Perset, Org. for Econ. Co-operation & Dev., *The Economic and Social Role of Internet Intermediaries* (2010),  
<http://www.oecd.org/Internet/ieconomy/44949023.pdf>.....21

David Post, *A Bit of Internet History, or How Two Members of Congress Helped Create a Trillion or So Dollars of Value*, Wash. Post: Volokh Conspiracy (Aug. 27, 2015),  
[http://wapo.st/1K9AmTh?tid=ss\\_tw-bottom](http://wapo.st/1K9AmTh?tid=ss_tw-bottom).....21

Lev Grossman, *You—Yes, You—Are TIME’s Person of the Year*, Time (Dec. 25, 2006), <http://ti.me/W9U4Sd>.....20

*Statistics and Facts on Internet Usage in the United States*, Statista, <http://bit.ly/2gB5lta> (last visited Apr. 14, 2017).....17

Eugene Volokh & Paul Alan Levy, *Dozens of Suspicious Court Cases, with Missing Defendants, Aim at Getting Web Pages Taken Down or Deindexed*, Wash. Post: Volokh Conspiracy (Oct. 10, 2016),  
[http://wapo.st/2dbvaCm?tid=ss\\_tw](http://wapo.st/2dbvaCm?tid=ss_tw).....25
